
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Introduct ion Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

Tony Smith , Ph.D. , Superintendent 
From By : Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruct ion, Leadership & 

Equity- in-Action 
Vernon Hal , Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Board Meeting Dat e /~ -/l)-J;J... 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject Professional Services Cont ract Amendment - 1 
Kyle McCierkins Oakland CA (Contractor, City/State) -
922/Family, School , and Community Partnerships Department (site/ department) 

Acti on Requested Rati f ication by the Govern ing Board of the amendment to the professional services 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Di scussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

contract between the District and ...:..K.:..Ly..:..:le::....:..:.:M:.::c-=C..:..:Ie'-'-r'""ki.:...:.n=-s ____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to 922/Family, School, and Community Partnershi for 
the per iod of 08/01 /2012 through 06/30/201 3 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 7,344.:.:::.0.=...0 ____ _ 

The Oakland Fund fo r Chi ldren and Youth (OFCY) Grant, provided by the City of Oakland, funds the Distri ct to--i mplement a 
conflict r solution program for eight partic ipating OUSD middle schools- Brei Harte, Claremont, Edna Brewer, Elm hurst 
Community Prep, Frick, James Madison, Montera, and Westlake Middle Schools. The OUS D Confl ict Resolution program supports 
the Districts goal of reducing raciall y disproportionate disc ipline (DMC) by resolv ing conflicts between students which may 
otherwise resul t in fights and subsequent suspensions. Conflict resolution has efficacy as an alternative to suspension and is a key 
component of the District's comprehensive violence prevention plan for midd le schools. Specific grant activities include hiring 
Conflict Mediation Coordinators to train and coach students to use communication and problem-solv ing ski lls to assist the ir peers in 
managing and resolving interpersonal conflict . 

Rati ficat ion by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Profess ional Services Contract between District and Kyle 
McCJerkins, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide 272 add itional hours of service as the midd le school Conflict Mediation 
Coordinator at one of the eight school s, Edna Brewer Middle School. The increased hours will allow for the consultant to work 
longer with youth and support them developing and facil itating restorative j ustice workshops with other students. Under the 
direction of the Program Manager for Restorative Justice and in coordination with the site administrators, the consultant wi ll recruit, 
train and versee a representative group of students reflective of the racial , ethnic, and academic diversity of the school fo r the 
period of August I , 20 12 through June 30, 20 13, in the amount of $7,344.00, increasing the agreement from $27,378.00 to a not to 
exceed amount of$34,722.00. 

Ratification by the Governi ng Board of t he amendment to the professional services 
contract between the Dist rict and ...:..K:J.y..:..:le:.....:..:..M:.::c-=C..:..:Ie:.:.r;.:;ki..:..:n.::..s ____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to 922/Family, School , and Community Partnersh for 
t he period of 08/01 /2012 through 06/30/2013 , in an amount not to exceed s 7,344.0.;__;0 _____ _ 

Funding resou rce name (p lease spell out ) OFCY Conflict Resolution 
________________ nottoexceed $~7~3~4~4~.0~0 ____ __ 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of origi nal contract 



Board Office Use: Le 
~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date C.xrrr unrty Schools, Thrivmg Students 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

and Kyle McCierkins (CONTRACTOR) OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 
----------------'-A""'u""g=us=t--'--1 , 20R__, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: Iii The scope of work has changed . D ONLY the funding source has changed . 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final resul ts, such as services, materials, products , and/or reports ; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scoQe of work attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

2. Terms (duration): [j] The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed . 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is 

3. Compensat ion: D The contract price is unchanged. lil The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has c hanged: The contract price is amended by 

[i] Increase of$ 7 344.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of$_ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Thirt1: Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twent1: Two dollars ($ 34 722 .00 ) 
. . . . 

4. Remammg Prov1s1o ns: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and pnor Amendment(s) 1f any, sha ll rema1n unchanged 
and in full force and effect as original ly stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

Ill There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education , and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFI D SCHOOL DIS RICT w 
=--~d:.~~~~Z:::j~ /.5:>=-D-ate __ _ 

Co t actor Signature 

~k fvlc Cle~ h'1t 
Pr t Name, Title 

IV (7>1/IL-
Date 

{ Ov' £ I~~ r llis Ca>rJ', vl <t -fw-

Rev. 6/12 v1 I New Reg . No. P.O. No. P1301958 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo amd Board Agenda -Must accurately align with scope of work below. 
Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. I of the Profess ional Services Contract between Distr ict and Kyle McClerkins, Oakland, CA, for the latter 
to prov ide 272 add itional hours of service as the middle schoo l Confli ct Mediation Coordinator at one of the eight schools, Edna Brewer Midd le School. The 
increased hours wi ll a ll ow for the consultant to work longer with youth and support them developing and fac ilitatin g resto rative j ustice workshops with other students. 
Under the direction of the Program Manager for Restorati ve Justice and in coord ination with the site administrators, the consultant wi ll recru it, train and oversee a 
representati ve group of students refl ective of the racial, ethnic, and academic di versity of the school fo r the period of August I , 20 12 through June 30, 20 13, in the 
amount of $7,344 .00, increasing the agreeme t from $27,378.00 to a not to exceed amount o f $34,722.00. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Kyle McCierkins will provide a maximum of 272.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 27.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $7 344.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 08/01 /2012 and end on 06/30/2013 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

The Consultant w ill provi de di rect on-site services for the Edna Brewer Midd le School conflict resolution program 

by collaborating wi th site staff to ident ify and recruit 5-I 0 peer mediators ( 11-14 years o ld) that reflect the racial, 
ethni c, and academic diversi ty of the school. The Consul tant w ill provide these students with training in the 
mediation process, ef fecti ve communi cation, problem solv ing and aspects of Second Step (a violence prevention/ 
soc ial sk i ll s curricula that teaches empathy , perspecti ve, anger management, etc). Peer mediators will work in pairs 
to help peers invo lved in a di spute to reso lve their di ffe rences and repair their relationship. T he Consultant will 
coach the peer mediators to conduct an average of 20-35 confl ict mediations, and support the school site in creating 
a safe, healthy and support ive school env ironment for students th rough the f ramework of restorative practices. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying JObs? 4) How 
many more Oakland ch ildren have access to , and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will. .. ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. 

• The Consultant will prov ide support to 40-70 youth who are experiencing barriers to learn ing due to conflict and connect them 
to conflict mediation services . In previous years, almost I 00% of these students have graduated from high school. The 
Confl ict Reso lution program augments other efforts within OUSD to reduce truancy and foster academic achievement. 

• 5- l 0 Peer mediators in the pr gram will learn how to: be a peer leader, practi ce effective communication skill s, express 
personal feelings and needs, li sten w ithout taking sides, problem-so lve, improve school climate, and gain experience in civic 
part icipation w ithin thei r school community . These efforts support students in the program to be prepared for success in 
college and fu ture careers. 

• Conflict Resolut ion education is part of the Distri ct's overall violence prevention strategy. The strategy also includes 
implementing the Second Step curri culum. This program will increase the fee ling of safety and support in participating 
schools and aid in raising attendance and graduation rates . 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social , emotional a d physical health 

D Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

[Z] Prepare students for success in college and careers 

[{] Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select 

D Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Item Number: __ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted . Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeti g in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



--== -=== -.. -!lil!5 

!lil!l!5i == l:i!B: -== -Iii! . ------Ia; --!!!!!!!!e 
~ 

-=-= -.;;;;;; -.. -!11!!::1!1 '---E!!i -----

87 This Spectrum Policy consists of the Declarations, Coverage Forms, Common Policy Conditions and any 
97 other Forms and Endorsements issued to be a part of the Policy. This Insurance Is provided by the stock 
BA insurance company 10f The Hartford Insurance Group shown below. 
SBM 

INSURER: SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY , LIMITED 

HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD , CT 06115 
COMPANY CODE: A 

Policy Number: 57 SBM BA9787 DX 

SPECTRUM POLICY IJECLARA TIONS ORIGINAL 

Named Insured and Mailir,Jg Address: 
(No., Street, Town, State, Zip Code) 

KYLE A. MCCLERKINS 

1 95 SANTA CLARA AVE. i3 
OAKLAND CA 94610 

Policy Period: From 08/30 / 12 To 08 /30/13 1 YEAR 
12:01 a.m., Standard time Sit your mailing address shown above. Exception: 12 noon in New Hampshire. 

Name of Agent/Broker: l:RENE C HERMAN INSURANCE SVCS /PHS 
Code: 55651 0 

Previous Policy Number: 57 SBM BA9787 

N.amed Insured is: INDH'IDUAL 

Audit Period: NON-AUDITABLE 

Type of Property Coverag1e: NONE 

Insurance Provided: In retum for the payment of the premium and subject to ali of the terms of this policy. we 
agree with you to provide insurance as stated In this policy . 

TOTAL ANNUAL PREMKitM ts~ 

Countersigned by 

Form ss oo 02 12 06 
Process Date: 06/15/12 

$425 l!!P 

Authorized Representative 
06/15/12 

Date 

Page 001 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE) 
Policy Expiration Date: 08 /30/13 

INSURED COPY 



N 
N 
Ill .... 
0 

-== -=:I! --::g ---== -;;;;; 
-= 
i!!i!!!! -------~ -= -iiiiii ;;;;;; -... -~ ~ --!iii! -111111!1: ----

SPECTRUM POLICY IDECLARA TIONS (Continued) 
POLICY NUMBER: 57 SBM BA9787 

BUSINESS UABILITY 

LIABILITY AND MEDICJ!IL EXPENSES 

MEDICAL EXPENSES - ANY ONE PERSON 

PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY 

DAMAGES TO PREMISI:S RENTED TO YOU 
ANY ONE PREMISES 

AGGREGATE LIMITS 
PRODUCTS-COMI~LETED OPERATIONS 
FORM SS 05 09 
GENERAL AGGREGATE 

Fonn SS 00 02 12 06 
Process Date; 06/15 / 12 

LIMITS OF INSURANCE 

$1,000 , 000 

$ 10,000 

$1,000,000 

$1 , 000 , 000 

$2,000 , 000 

$2,000 , 000 

Page 003 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE) 
Polley Expiration Date: 08/30/13 



c TE.HOI..DER ·- ·---· ···---

o.lcallnd UJIIIIINI kflool. DJIUtct 
Att: CclnUae1& AdmlniMr.tor 
8GO Hlfltl St. 
OlllciMd, ~ M601 

I 
···-! '" •· 

I 

IHOULD AtN 011 'lltaAII0\1£ ~ POLICU!&I!lli CANCQJ..ID ~ 
• 'ntl! UPIRA TIOII w. "Ta 'ntliMGI', NO'nCII WILL a• omJYRRI!D 111 
~MrH'1Hit/IOt.JCY~. 

.~· 
---- 4!) 18811-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All right~ ,...,_i, 

ACORD 2& (201 D/05) The ACORD rwme and logo ilre rqi.-.d matb of ACORD 

LSLLPEPe ts 



POLICY NUMBER: S7S8MIW;1787 COMMEI'ICIAL GI!NI!RAI. LIABILITY 

THIS f.NDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POUCY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADt)ITIONAL INSURED • DESIGNATED PERSON OR 
ORGANIZATION 

ThJs ondoraement modifies ineuranco provided under the followino: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEIX.ILE 

Name at Pw-soo or Organiz811(~>n: 

Oakland Unified School District 

(II no ontry 11ppears abov8 , lntormallon t&qvired to complete this endon;G!Tlllrll will be 11hown in th& Decla•<~tions as appl~le to IIIia onclol'llerMol) 

WHO IS AN INSURED (Se~n ll) lu iiiT\Onded to Include ao an lnt~ ured the parson or oroanlzllllon lihown in the Schedule as an lnlll.lrtd but only with 
respect lD li&liUty arising out o your operation~ or prr~miita owne<l ~~~ or rented 1'0 you. 

CGl1026111!5 Copyl1grrt, lnsun~n;e JeiVicoe Olli;e , Inc., 1964 

Slii / SQ 39'\ld 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. _....;...._ 

Directions 
Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 

amount has been increased by Procurement. 
1. Contractor and OUSD cont1·act originator reach agreement on modification to original Scope of Work. 

2. Insert the amendment num er (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment. 

3. If contract total amount hCis increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the originul PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. OUSD contract orig inator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval with in two weeks of creating the 

requis ition. 

When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order . 

Attachment 
Checklist 

[jJContract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
~Amended Scope of work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant.) 
~A Board Approved copy of the oriQinal contract and any prior Amendments. ... . . . - - -.. . . diane.warren @ ousd.k12.ca.us 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

D OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Rev. 6/12 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: L 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

The Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D. , Superintendent 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Comrm.nty ~Thriving Students 

By: Marta Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Professional Services Contract -
-'-K.._yle;;;;...;.;M.;.;;cC=Ie""rk""l n:='s:::-~~--,;=.o-="akl""a;;;.n""d------~c.;...A __ ( contractor, City State) 
___ __;;9;:::2=21.:...;Fa::.:.m.:..::i~ly...::Sc=:.;hoo=ls;..::&=-C=.;o::.:.m.:..::m.:.:.u::.:n.::.:ity:L..:...Pa=:rtn=e~rs;;.:h;,r;ips.::;_ ___ (site/department) 

Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Kyle McCierklns • Services to 
be primarily provided to 922/Family Schools & Community Partnership for the period of 
08/01/2012 through 06/3012013 

The Oakland f iDid for Cllildren and YoUlh (OFCY) Grant, provided by the Cit¥ ofOaldand, funds lhe dillria to 
implement a conflict resolution program in 10 OUSD middle schools. The OUSD Conflict Resolution program supports 
the districts goal of reducing racially disproportionate discipline (DMC) by resolving conflicta between studems which 
may otherwise result in fights and subsequent suspensions. Conflict resolution has efficacy as an alternative to suspension 
and is a key component of lhe District's comprehensive violence prevention plan for middle schools. SpecifiC grant 
activities include hiring Conflict Mediation Coordinators to train and coach students to usc communication and 
problem-solving skills to assist their pec:r.; in managing and rc110lving interpersonal conflict 

Ratification by lhe Board of Education of a Professional Services Contract between District and Kyle MeCierkins, 
Oak1111d. CA, for lhe !Biter to provide I 0 I 4 hours of service as a middle school Conflict Mediation Coordinator at 
Madison Middle School and Edna Brewer Middle School - under lhe direction oflho Violence Prevention Program 
Specialist and in coordination with the site administrators; recruit. train, and oversee a representative IJ"Oup of students 
reflective of the racial, cthnic,111d academic div .... ity of the school for the period of August ! , 2012 through June lO, 
2013, in an amount not to exceed $27,378.00. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Kyte McCierklns • Services to 
be primarily provided to 922/Family Schools & Community Partnershif for the period of 
08/01 /2012 through 06/30/2013 

Funding resource name (please speU out) O ::::!..FC:=:Y~C~o~nfll.!!tct!<L._~---------
Resotution not to exceed S 21 378 oo 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liabi lity Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROf!ESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT '2012-2013 

This Agreement is entered Into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ,cK~yteiiUMcCIIJ!odo•"';a.rk~Wiu;ns;a_,-----,-,--.,...---,--.,...-~ 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authori;ted by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furrishing of special services and advice in 
financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent 
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services" or 'Wo!K") as described in Exhibit '"A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. Tanna: CONTRACTOR shall commence wort< on Q8/Q112012 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 
If the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $81 ,000 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the tooal contract(s) exceed $81 ,000, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
06/3012013 

3. Compensation: OUSD agraes to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to 
exceed Twenty-Seyen Thoysa,nd Three Hyndred Seventy Eight Dollars ($ 27 3?8 00 ). This sum shall 
be for full performance of this J\greement and Includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, bu1 not limited 
to, labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be cornpansated hourty for services provided under this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 

OUSD, except as follows: .lmne'------- ----- ---------- ----------· 
Payment for Wort< shall be milde for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an in110ice to OUSD for Wort< actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Wo111:. or the 
portion of the Wort< for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment b)' OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, i llthough the unsatisfactory characle: of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Wort<, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement. may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Submittal of Doc:umem.: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Wort< under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the following: 

1. Individual consultants: 
11 Tuberculosis Clearance - Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years. 

~ Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process - Attach letter from Ht.man Resources Support Services showing completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

!if Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - General Uabtlity insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or organizations: 
0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- Worl<ers' Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

5. Equipment and Material•: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment. materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this 
Agreement except None which shall not exceed a total cost of$ ..,o,...oo..._ __ _ 

6. CONTRACTOR Quallfic:atlona t Performance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this P1greement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ordinances and ,lor regulations, as they may apply. 

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services In a 
profussfonaf manner, wilhout the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services WilY be performed, fina'fngs 
obtained, repor1B and recommEJndations prepared in eccordance with generally and currently accepted prindples and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

1. Notlc:H: All notices and involc:es provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personalty delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev. 411 1/12 v1 Page 1 of6 



ProfHalo!MIS.mc. Contnc:t 
OUSD Representative: 

Name: Barbara McClung 

Site /Dept.: 922/Famlly Schools & Community Partnerships 

Address: 495 Jones Avenue 

Oakland. CA 

Phone: 639-3331 

CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Kyle McCiertdns 

Title: Consultant 

Address: 10700 Sheldon Street 

Oakland 

Phone: (510) 830-9703 

CA 94605 

Notice shall be effective when r'eceived if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the service, the 
service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work. 

a. Invoicing 

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSO shall 
be subject to aUdit by OUSD. 

1. Invoices shall inclUde, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address, invoice date, invoice sequence number, 
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service. 
brief description of servicefl provided, hourly rate, total payment requested. 

2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizations must include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 

i. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents: Agency or organization must provide a current list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers wor1dng at an OUSD site when invoicing, and must Include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person, 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed. 

ii. Tuberculosis Screenin.~ : The list must also include a statement that TB Clearance Is on file for each person. 

9. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shell be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be oonsidered 
offtcers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSO, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limi~ to, State Unemployment 
Compensetion or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or contributions, includi g unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controllino and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only In the results 
obtained. 

10. Insurance: 

1. Commercial General Uability Insurance: Unless specmcally waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required: 

I. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in oonnection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance In conformance with the laws of 
the State of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Ootl'ars ($1,CXKJ,(J(J(Jt !)'3r accidentoro'i'sease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

0 CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance In accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

{I CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the worl<ers' compensation laws of Califomia. 

ii. CONTRACTUR shalf maintain Commercfaf Generaf uat>tYfty insurance, incfudlng automobi(e coverage witt! flmits of One 
Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per occurrence for bOdily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be prinary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional Insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an· additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. NOlthing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an Insured. 

Iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSO professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Om.iss.ions msursnce t>! P~ LiabiJ.ity in.su13ncs with~ .lim.its of O.ne Million .Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is nat required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form Is required.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or 
demand. 

11 . Licenses and Pennlts: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the 
performance cA this Agreement. 

Rtri. 4/11112 v1 Page2of6 



Profnaion•l S.rvtce. Contr•ct 
12. Assignment: The obligations IOf CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 

prior written consent of OUSD. 

13. Anti-Oiacrtmlnatlon. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all wom performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin , religious creed, physical disability, medical 
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by 
all its subcontractor(s). Contrcictor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or pen:elved; 
race, color, national origin, anoutry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran 
status, gender, sex or sexual or' entation. 

14. Drug..free I Smoke Free Poll1cy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSO property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

15. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or lassos accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connectiOn 
'Nith the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contrac1Dr, or subcontractor 
furnishing wom, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement This provision 
survives termination d this Agnnement. 

16. CopyrlghtiTrademark/Patent/Ownershlp. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title 
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademam, and/or patent of said mder in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name In conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without Hmitatlon, drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports , memoranda, oomputation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwortt, copy, posters, 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
original woms of authorship, o r other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or Its Sub-CONTRACTORs In connection with the 
Services performed under this Agreement All works shall be works for hire as defined under Trtle 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

17. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party In exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination: OUSD may at uny time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSO shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services sa sfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fall to perform any part of this Ag~ment. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost 

f9. Conduct of ConautYanf. CONSUC.. rANr wilr aa'llere fD tfle following sfa'IY" requirements ana' proVIO'e ousa wif.tl evK:I'ence of stalf 
qualifications, consistent with invoicing requirements outlined In Section 8, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Scrwenlng 

2. Fingerprinting of Employtas and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background Investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 451"25.1 appfy to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compr~ance with 
these provisions as followa: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background inYeStigation requiremen1S of Education Code section 45125.1 'Nith respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 

. or unpaid, concurrently emtployed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils In the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has 
determined that none of tt1ose Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1 . Contractor tarther certifies that it has received and revii!'M!d fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has reques1Bd and reviews subsequent all8St records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in 
providing serv~e District under this Agreement. 

Contractor lnltial:~.-
ln the event that OUSD, in its s.ole discretion, at any time during the tarm of this contract. desires the removal of any CONSULTANT 
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon 
.recelvin.9 notice from OUSO of :3UCh desire,. cause the removal of such person or persons. 

20. No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expreuly provided herein. 

21. OUSD'I Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees andlor Subcontractons. OUSO may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's ttorlc in any tlflY that OUSD is entitled ta do so pursuant ta 8(1(JJicable Jaw. The OUSD's ew~Juetiofl may include, 
without limitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance. 

2. AnnoiJnc8d and unsnnouns.:sd ~ ol CONTRACTOR, CONTR.4CTOR's empJo}'Be(s). M>dlor ~dar($) 

Rev. 4111112 v1 Page 3cf6 



ProfHelonel S.rvtc• Contract 

22. Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided In tllis Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited 1D the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSO be liable, regardless of whether any daim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect Ot 
incidental damages, including, !but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the 
services performed In connection with this Agreement 

23. Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents. personnel, employee(s). and/or subcontractor(s) shall 
maintain the confidentiality of <Ill information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records. This requirament to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will 
be permitted access to student data only Where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's 
Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data. 

24. Conflict of lnteresl CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSO policies, regulations, statutes or other laws 
regarding conflict of interest CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private Interest or servloes under this Agreement. any question regarding possible conflict of Interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is famUiar with the provisions of section 1 OQO et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of Celifomia, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees It shall notify OUSD In writing. 

25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Partin. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instn.ment executed by both Parties. 

26. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, california and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If 
litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be ertitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

21. Contract Contingent on Gove mlng Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has 
been formally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the 
Superintendent as its designee. 

28. Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to en1er into and perform this Agreement. and the !*SOil signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter Into this Agreement 

29. Countarparta: This Agre.nent and all amendmen1s and supplemeniB to it may be executed in eounterp8rl:l, and all counterparts 
fogettler snarr be construed as 01ne document. 

30. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

31. Certlfle~~tlon Regarding Deb11rment, Suape .. ton, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclualon: The prospective primary participant 
certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for 
debarm&nt, dBdar8cl J.neJJ9i.b.le, 01 ~Y avcluded from colll!i!led ~ .by Bn)l FedemJ department or Bf1B!'CY ~ fo 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract. certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Exclucied 
Parties List. (https:/lwww.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

Summary of terms and compensation: 

Anticipated start date: 08101/2012 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DI!STRICT 

File ID Number: /2ez,.""Z.P 5'"" 
Introduction Date: I t:> I 1 .r>} ( t... 
Enactment Number : J £,.- £ '1 ·~ 
Enactment Date: t0(( 4 \, 'L 

By:~ ,f_ 
Rev. 4/1\/12 v1 

Work shall be completed by: 06/3012013 Total Fee: $ . .:2:..:..71=378........,.00::=.... ___ _ 

Kyle McCJeddna Consultant 
Date Print Name, Title 

Page 4 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE pERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of th is Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITA1TIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo 21nd Board Agenda -Must accurately align with scope ofwork below. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Contract between District and Kyle McCierkins, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide I 014 hours of 
service. As the OUSD Middle School Conflict Mediation Coordinalor, the consultant will provide services at Madison Middle School and Edna Brewer Middle School 
-under the direction of the Violence Prevention Program Specialist and in coordination with the site administrators. The Conflict Mediation Coordinators will recruit, 
train and oversee a representative group of students reflective of the racial, ethnic, and academic diversity of the school. The Consultant will serve in the capacity of 
Conflict Mediation Coordinator for the period of August I, 2012 through June 30,2013, for a total of 1014 hours for an amount not to exceed $27,378.00. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

_K)'Ie McCie!ltins'-------­

tota l not to exceed $2 7,37 8.00 

will provide a maximum of 1,01 4.00 hours of services at a rate of$1..Z.Jl.C, per hour for a 

Services are ant icipa ted to beg in on 08 10112012 and end on 06/3 0120 13 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provi:ie. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

The Consultant will provide irect on-site services for the Madison Middle School and Edna Brewer Middle School 
conflict resolution program by collaborating with site staff to identify and recruit 5-10 peer mediators ( 11 -14 years 
old) that reflect the racial, ethnic, and academic diversity of the school. The Consultant will provide these students 
with training in the mediation process, effective communication, problem solving and aspects of Second Step 
(violence prevention! social skills curricula that teaches empathy, perspective,anger management,etc). Peer 
mediators will work in pairs to help peers involved in a dispute to resolve their differences and repair their 
relationsh ip. The Consultant will coach the peer mediators to conduct an average of20-35 conflict mediations, and 
support the school site in creating a safe, healthy and supportive school environment for students through the 
framework of restorative pra tices. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 'M'Iat are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program parti:ipationn 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

• The Consultant will provide support to 40-70 youth who are experiencing barriers to learning due to conflict and connect them 
to conflict mediation serviees. ln previous years, almost 100%ofthese students have graduated from high school. The 
Corrflict Resalution rrrogt'&rn t!Ugrnetrts ather efforts within OUSD to reduce truancy and faster llCtldemic sclriewmrent. 

• 5-10 Peer mediators in the program will learn how to: be a peer leader, practice effective communication skills, express 
personal feel ings and needs, listen without taking sides, problem-solve, improve school climate, and gain experience in civic 
participationn within their school community. These efforts support students in the program to be prepared for success in 
college and future careers. 

• Conflict Resolution education is part of the District's overall violence prevention strategy. The strategy also includes 
implementing the Second Step curriculum. This program will increase the feeling of safety and support in participating 
schools and aid in raising attendance and graduation rates. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality instruOlionalcore 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 

•0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality artd effective irTStructiort 

Rev. 6/22111 V3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract 

[ {] Rep31e::B..d:i tsra s noessin::dtegaa d:aeas 

[{]~~ 

D Accountable for quality 

D FuN service commum'ty district 

Page 5 ofS 



4. Alignment with Single !Plan for Student Achievement (required If using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 
0 Action Item Included In Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number: __ _ 

0 Action Item added as mOdification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via ernail of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and data. 

2. Meeting announcemunt for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meEJting In which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 812211 1 v3 Page& of& 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
'e SCHOOL DISTRICT 

...,~ llrMnsl s..dwa PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

Bas1c D1rect1ons 
·1ld'"''1c1 1 1 1 (/~,,f!<ful..,[f-'l(l!((JI'JP'f(> ,{1-, fr 1t:':C'J r1J~_ ... r 1';,,'!\_tf_f t('l'~,._.; f, 1' 1, ~· .. 1 ~ 1 

Services cannot be provided until the contract Is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been Issued. 
1. Contractor and OUSD contrc1et originator (principal or rnanager) reach agi'UII1cnt about scope of work and compensation. 
Z. Ensure contractor IM&ts the consultant !'lC!Ui!'!lllents (including The Excluded Par1y l.ift, IIISI.I'Once and HRSS Consultant Verif icat ion) 
3. Contractor and OUSD contrcld originator complete the contract paet.t together and attach required attachments. 
4. Within Z weeks of creating the requisit ion the OUS[) contract originator submits~ contract pocket for Gpproval to Proe~RmCnt . 

Attachment For individual consultants: HRSS PnH;onsultant Screening Letter for the current fiscal year. 
Checklist • For individual consultants: Proof of negative tuberculosis status within past 4 years. 

• For All Consultants: Results page of the Excluded Party List Chttps:/fWww.epls.gov/eolsfsearch.do) 
Iii For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (individual consultant). 
liil For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured. 
0 For All Consultants with employees: Proof of Wortlers' Compensation Insurance. (Ref. to Section 10 of the Contract) 

Budget lnformat1on 
)'-(I., ... ,_:: }" ' ..... " ,_ ,I j d ',._~n'rac· •;,111_,' LE~ I:;_ fJ ~-",'1 t" 1 _r ·~i •• , .... ,~.,1 •• 1!7;' t "'f> 11 \_ f'Lt· ( (_ ''-?.._ v''lc_, I .) ~~· d• I ' 

5ermes CIII1I10t be ~ belbrw tl're conaact Is Ml'y 8pJWWI1 and a Ptllt:hiJH ORiel' Is lssulld. S\\Jm\111 tJr/$ ~ al'lfrml lfhlt to ycx;rlil~ 
services W8le not provided before a PO wall Issued. 

OUSD Admini6trator verifies that this vendor does not appear on thC3 Excluded Parties List (https:/Jwww.epls.gov/eplslsearch.do) 

2. 

3 . 

...... , ... ~ THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


